Table of Contents

cause actual results to differ materially from the assumptions used in this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial information. See “Risk Factors” and “Cautionary Language Regarding Forward-Looking Statements.”

This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for informational purposes only.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations and the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated balance sheet do not purport to represent what our results of operations would have been had such
transactions been consummated on the dates indicated, nor do they represent our financial position or results of operations
for any future date or period. Our actual results following the completion of all of these transactions may be materially
different than those presented in this unaudited condensed consolidated financial information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2017

(A)

Healthcare

Trust of

America,

Inc.

historical

(B)

Offering

(C)

Duke

MOB

Portfolio

(D)

Other

Duke

Assets

(E)

SW

Health

System

Portfolio

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro forma

ASSETS

Real estate investments, net $ 3,503,920 $ – $ 2,487,833 $ 187,601 $ 151,047 $ – $ 6,330,401
Cash & cash equivalents 16,034 1,306,369 (2,470,183) (293,567) (150,750) 1,608,131 (F) 16,034
Restricted cash and escrow deposits 8,043 – – – – – 8,043
Receivables and other assets, net 179,719 – – – – – 179,719
Investments in unconsolidated entities – – – 106,639 – – 106,639
Other intangibles, net 45,301 – 45,589 5,412 5,092 – 101,394

Total assets $ 3,753,017 $1,306,369 $ 63,239 $ 6,085 $ 5,389 $ 1,608,131 $ 6,742,230

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities:

Debt $ 1,811,208 $ – $ – $ – $ – $ 1,608,131 (F) $ 3,419,339
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities 98,222 – – – – – 98,222
Derivative financial instruments –

interest rate swaps 1,653 – – – – – 1,653
Security deposits, prepaid rent & other

liabilities 51,409 – – – – – 51,409
Intangible liabilities, net 36,009 – 63,239 6,085 5,389 – 110,722

Total liabilities 1,998,501 – 63,239 6,085 5,389 1,608,131 3,681,346

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 4,661 – – – – – 4,661
Equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value,
200,000,000 shares authorized; none
issued and outstanding – – – – – – –

Class A common stock, $0.01 par
value; 1,000,000,000 shares
authorized; 141,825,110 shares
issued and outstanding as of March
31, 2017, actual and 189,325,110
shares issued and outstanding at
March 31, 2017, as adjusted 1,418 475 – – – – 1,893

Additional paid–in–capital 2,754,229 1,305,894 – – – – 4,060,123
Accumulated other comprehensive

income (loss) (85) – – – – – (85)
Cumulative dividends in excess of

earnings (1,098,561) – – – – – (1,098,561)

Total stockholders’ equity 1,657,001 1,306,369 – – – – 2,963,370
Noncontrolling interest 92,854 – – – – – 92,854

Total equity 1,749,855 1,306,369 – – – – 3,056,224

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,753,017 $1,306,369 $ 63,239 $ 6,085 $ 5,389 $ 1,608,131 $ 6,742,230

Page 30 of 108424B5

5/8/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1360604/000119312517159032/d370951d424b5....

S-22

Page 31 of 108424B5

5/8/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1360604/000119312517159032/d370951d424b5....

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(A) Historical amounts reported by us in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2017.

(B) Represents the estimated net cash proceeds and paid-in-capital from the issuance of 47,500,000 shares of
common stock in this offering, at a price to public of $28.50 per share, after deducting the underwriting discounts and

[…]

(F) Represents the application of the net proceeds from this offering as described in “Use of Proceeds” and the
utilization of the Seller Financing in the amount of $330 million in addition to the Bridge Loan Facility or other long-term
debt financing to fund the remaining purchase price for the Duke Assets and the Southwest Healthcare System Assets. The
ultimate amount of proceeds from this offering, subsequent offerings of debt or equity, dispositions of assets, or proceeds
from joint venture arrangements are subject to market conditions and may cause the assumptions contained herein to be
materially different from the information provided as part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.

S-24

Page 33 of 108424B5

5/8/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1360604/000119312517159032/d370951d424b5....

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

($ in thousands)

(A)

Healthcare

Trust of

America,

Inc.

historical

(B)

Offering

(C)

Historical

Duke

MOB

Portfolio

(C)

Other

Duke

Assets

(C)

SW

Health

System

Portfolio

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro forma

Revenues:

Rental income $ 123,993 $ – $ 43,298 $ 367 $ 3,827 $ 1,271
(D),
(E) $ 172,756

Interest and other operating income 354 – – – – 38 (D) 392

Total revenues 124,347 – 43,298 367 3,827 1,309 173,148

Expenses:

Rental 39,020 – 7,453 79 1,576 6,782
(D),
(E) 54,910

Real estate taxes – – 5,742 46 – (5,788) (D) –
General & administrative 8,423 – – – – – 8,423
Transaction 284 – – – – – 284
Depreciation & amortization 47,056 – – – – 19,205 (E) 66,261
Impairment – – – – – – –

Total expenses 94,783 – 13,195 125 1,576 20,199 129,878

Income before other income

(expenses) 29,564 – 30,103 242 2,251 (18,890) 43,270

Interest expense:

Interest related to derivative
financial instruments (324) – – – – – (324)

Net gain (loss) on change in fair
value of derivative financial
instruments 839 – – – – – 839

Total interest related to
derivative financial
instruments, including net
change in the fair value of
derivative financial
instruments 515 – – – – – 515

Interest related to debt (16,058) – – – – (16,518) (F) (32,576)
Gain (loss) on sales of real estate 3 – – – – – 3
Gain (loss) on extinguishment of

debt, net (32) – – – – – (32)
Income from investments in

unconsolidated subsidiaries – – – 1,494 – (785) (E) 709
Other income (expense) 8 – – – – – 8

Net income (loss) 14,000 – 30,103 1,736 2,251 (36,193) 11,897
Net income attributable to

noncontrolling interests (455) – – – – – (455)

Net income (loss) attributable to

common shareholders $ 13,545 $ – $ 30,103 $1,736 $ 2,251 $ (36,193) $ 11,442

Earnings (losses) per common

share – basic:

Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ 0.10 $ 0.06(B)

Earnings (losses) per common

share – diluted:

Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ 0.09 $ 0.06(B)

Weighted average number of

common shares outstanding:

Basic 141,780(B) 47,500(B) 189,280(B)
Diluted 146,117(B) 47,500(B) 193,617(B)

S-25

Page 34 of 108424B5

5/8/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1360604/000119312517159032/d370951d424b5....

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

($ in thousands)

(A)

Healthcare

Trust of

America,

Inc

historical

(B)

Offering

(C)

Historical

Duke

MOB

Portfolio

(C)

Other

Duke

Assets

(C)

SW

Health

System

Portfolio

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro forma

Revenues:

Rental income $ 460,563 $ – $ 161,838 $ 620 $ 15,278 $5,133(D),(E),(F) $ 643,432
Interest and other operating income 365 – – – – 102(D) 467

Total revenues 460,928 – 161,838 620 15,278 5,235 643,899

Expenses:

Rental 143,751 – 29,588 9 6,783 23,193(D) 203,324
Real estate taxes – – 19,131 83 – (19,214)(D) –
General & administrative 28,773 – – – – – 28,773
Transaction 6,538 – – – – – 6,538
Depreciation & amortization 176,866 – – – – 76,822(E) 253,688
Impairment 3,080 – – – – – 3,080

Total expenses 359,008 – 48,719 92 6,783 80,801 495,403

Income before other income (expenses) 101,920 – 113,119 528 8,495 (75,566) 148,496

Interest expense:

Interest related to derivative financial
instruments (2,377) – – – – – (2,377)

Net gain (loss) on change in fair value of
derivative financial instruments 1,344 – – – – – 1,344

Total interest related to derivative financial
instruments, including net change in the
fair value of derivative financial
instruments (1,033) – – – – – (1,033)

Interest related to debt (59,769) – – – – (66,072)(G) (125,841)
Gain (loss) on sales of real estate 8,966 – – – – – 8,966
Gain (loss) on extinguishment of debt, net (3,025) – – – – – (3,025)
Income from investments in unconsolidated

subsidiaries – – – 5,930 – (3,141)(E) 2,789
Other income (expense) 286 – – – – – 286

Net income (loss) 47,345 – 113,119 6,458 8,495 (144,779) 30,638
Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interests (1,433) – – – – – (1,433)

Net income (loss) attributable to common

shareholders $ 45,912 $ – $ 113,119 $6,458 $ 8,495 $ (144,779) $ 29,205

Earnings (losses) per common

share – basic:

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ 0.34(B) $ 0.16(B)

Earnings (losses) per common

share – diluted:

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ 0.33(B) $ 0.16(B)

Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding:

Basic 136,620(B) 47,500(B) 184,120(B)
Diluted 140,259(B) 47,500(B) 187,759(B)

S-26

Page 35 of 108424B5

5/8/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1360604/000119312517159032/d370951d424b5....

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(A) Historical amounts reported by us in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2017
and in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016.

(B) Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding and net income (loss) attributable to common
shareholders per share of common stock are adjusted to reflect the issuance of 47,500,000 shares of common stock in this